# MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

#### Introduction

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) provides our viewpoint on our Company, performance and strategy. "We," "us," "our," "Company" and Electrovaya include Electrovaya Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries; as the context requires.

Our Board of Directors, on the recommendation of its Audit Committee, approved the content of this MD&A on December 13, 2006 and it is, therefore, dated as at that date. This MD&A includes the operating and financial results for the years ending September 30, 2006 and 2005, and should be read in conjunction with our Consolidated Financial Statements. It includes comments that we believe are relevant to an assessment of and understanding of the Company's consolidated results of operations and financial condition. The financial information herein is presented in thousands of US dollars unless otherwise noted, in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. Additional information about the Company, including Electrovaya's current annual information form, can be found on the SEDAR website for Canadian regulatory filings at <a href="https://www.sedar.com">www.sedar.com</a>.

## Forward-looking statements

This MD&A may contain forward-looking statements that involve a number of risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding the outlook for the Company's business and results of operations. By nature, these risks and uncertainties could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated. Such risks and uncertainties include, without limitation, the various factors set forth in the Risks and Uncertainties section of the MD&A provided below, and are also discussed in public disclosure documents filed with Canadian regulatory authorities. No assurance can be given that results, performance or achievement expressed in, or implied by, forward-looking statements within this disclosure will occur, or if they do, that any benefits may be derived from them. Electrovaya disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

# **Our Company**

Electrovaya has been in business since 1996 and became listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol "EFL" in November 2000. By 2002, we began commercializing our Lithium Ion SuperPolymer ® technology.

Our main businesses include:

- 1. Lithium Ion SuperPolymer ® rechargeable batteries such as showcased in our PowerPad ® 95, 130, 160 and 300 batteries for the notebook market.
- 2. Scribbler ® Tablet PCs, including our third generation SC 3000 series, for those laptop computer companies that require a mobile solution, with a tablet that provides long battery life.
- 3. Aerospace and defence, which require larger power solutions, including competencies in building systems for third parties.
- 4. Electric vehicles, whereby we are developing our power-system designs for clean transportation applications.

# **Core Capabilities**

In addition to developing and acquiring approximately 178 patents and patent applications with respect to rechargeable Lithium Ion SuperPolymer ® battery technology, we have approximately 150,000 square feet of manufacturing and research and development facilities capable of producing Lithium Ion SuperPolymer ® materials and battery systems for numerous industries.

In July, 2006 we leased approximately 2,200 square feet of office and manufacturing space in Ballston, Spa, New York, to assemble battery power systems for off-road electric vehicles and pursue other alternative energy opportunities in the United States.

Electrovaya continues to spend heavily on research and development, with approximately 80% of revenue being reinvested in research and development activities in the year ending September 30, 2006.

Electrovaya also has a team of mechanical, electronic, battery and system engineers able to give clients a "complete solution" for their energy and power requirements.

## **Our Strategy**

Our long-term success is measured by our success in building new strategic partnerships, new product creation, improved distribution channels, and enhanced technology development. Through these initiatives, our objective is to achieve significant growth in revenue, profitability and cash flow.

The Company's strategic plan involves the following key elements:

• Establish global, strategic relationships in order to broaden the market potential of Electrovaya's products and services.

- Establish additional channels to market by creating new relationships with distributors, value-added resellers and independent software vendors for our PowerPad ®, Scribbler ® and mobile computing products.
- Further automate production processes to lower product costs and increase quality by using best practices manufacturing approaches and through continuous improvement initiatives.
- Invest in research and development initiatives related to new technologies that reduce the cost, but enhance the operating performance, of our current and future products.
- Develop new products that use Electrovaya high energy density batteries to give a competitive advantage.
- Develop and commercialize leading-edge technology for zero-emission vehicles, including electric drive trains and partnering with key large organizations to bring them to market.

# **Marketing and Sales**

The market for rechargeable batteries is competitive. To compete successfully, we intend to continue to build on the advantages offered by our technology by adding strategic partnerships and increasing distribution capabilities through channels, including master distributors, Independent Software Vendors ("ISVs") and Value Added Resellers ("VARs"). In addition, our direct sales team is continuously prospecting new major customers, and programs are underway to increase sales though ecommerce, trade shows and other advertising initiatives.

For the mobile computing business, our focus is on such industry verticals as healthcare, insurance, sales force automation and education. For example, in healthcare, we are attending the majority of related trade shows, increasing advertisements in trade magazines and increasing our focus on partnerships with ISVs, VARs and distributors. We have also been working to obtain favorable product reviews by key individuals able to influence the market.

For electric vehicles, our sales and marketing efforts are based more on building partnerships with key companies and groups and presenting to, and attending, key trade shows and expositions.

For battery and engineering services sales, we believe the demand for portable energy is large in the aerospace and military sectors.

# Electrovaya's products include:

- Mobile computing solutions. These consist of the PowerPad ® series of batteries, a source of power and longer run times for notebook computers and other mobile applications, as well as the Scribbler ® series of Tablet PCs with the longest runtimes in the industry. Our newest PowerPad line can meet the needs of not only mobile notebook computer users, but also powers such products as the I Pod, cell phone, PDA, BLACKBERRY, Palm and Pocket PC. The SC3000 series is the third generation of tablet PC and has received excellent reviews. It is lightweight, thin and the most mobile tablet in the industry.
- Batteries for aerospace and defence. These products consisted of specialized batteries and chargers for NASA, as well as certain defence industries, and includes precision machining of metal, plastics and other materials for specific applications. These products are typically large format and with significant technological sophistication, with some component of research and development with each application.
- Clean transportation. Power systems for electric vehicles, including plug-in hybrid electric vehicle applications.

In May, 2006, the Company entered into a fixed price agreement for \$1,000 with the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority ("NYSERDA"). Under the agreement, the Company will expand its operations in New York State to develop lawn and turf off-road equipment and establish sales and service capabilities for its Scribbler Tablet products. To date, the Company has entered into a one year lease for approximately 2,200 square feet of manufacturing and office space and a lease commencing January 1, 2008, for 7,500 square feet of new space at a building to be constructed at the Saratoga Technology + Energy Park ("STEP"). The STEP lease is subject to the landlord obtaining the necessary financing to complete the new building and the availability of space that meets the requirements of the Company.

NYSERDA will pay the Company based on various project milestones achieved. As of September 30, 2006, the Company has not yet achieved any milestones but has incurred certain nominal costs, which are included in the inventory work in progress.

# **Research and Development**

Our primary objectives are to research and develop 1) higher rate, 2) high energy density and 3) safe batteries.

We plan to continue to improve all aspects of our battery technology by partnering with key technology partners. Our reseach includes work on new electrodes and materials, improved processing methods, further automation of equipment, optimization of various processing unit processes, nano materials and cell fabrication processes.. To support the commercialization of these products in a cost-effective manner, we are also developing a high-speed production capability for high-rate and high energy cells.

For those markets where large power systems are required, we are also developing large format cells and battery management systems and high efficiency electronics.

Through continuous improvements to our technology, we intend to continue to improve the energy density of our products, promote such advances into production and achieve a cost structure that enables us to maintain our competitive advantage.

#### **Overall Performance and Selected Financial Information**

Unless otherwise indicated, all annual comparisons for the year ended September 30, 2006 are compared to the year ended September 30, 2005, and all comparisons to the fourth quarter of 2006 are against the fourth quarter of 2005.

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005, the Company reviewed the estimated useful life of depreciable assets resulting in a prospective change in amortization for production equipment and building improvements. This resulted in production equipment and building improvements being amortized on a straight line basis over the next 6 and 15 years respectively. The impact of this change in the prior year was a reduction in the amortization expense for production equipment of \$420 and an increase in the amortization expense for building improvements of \$25.

The Company has reported a current-period operating and cash flow loss and has a history of operating and cash flow losses. The recent performance of the Company and its near-term forecast indicated that the carrying amount of the capital assets may not be recoverable in accordance with the accounting standard CICA Handbook Section 3063 "Impairment of Long-Lived Assets."

During the quarter ended March 31, 2006, the Company completed its regular impairment analysis which indicated that the estimated undiscounted future cash flows generated by the capital assets were less than their carrying values. The carrying values of the capital assets were therefore reduced to fair market value, with a resulting capital assets write-down of \$4,020. Where possible, management estimated fair market value using third party appraisals.

# Years ended September 30, 2006, 2005 and 2004.

## i) Financial Condition

(\$ thousands)	2006	2005	2004
Cash & Cash Equivalents	10,150	12,233	13,612
Total Assets	19,064	25,982	29,686
Total Long Term Liabilities (a)	307	-	-
Shareholders' Equity	17,503	24,378	28,172

<sup>(</sup>a) Additional potential long-term financial liabilities are described below (See Financial Condition - TPC Contribution Agreement)

Our cash utilization from 2004 to 2005 was approximately \$1.4 million and from 2005 to 2006 was \$2.1 million.

Cash & Cash Equivalents held in US dollars were approximately \$3.2 million as at September 30, 2006, \$5.0 million as at September 30, 2005 and \$3.6 million as at September 30, 2004.

# ii) Results of Operations and Cash Flow

(\$ thousands)	2006	2005	2004
Revenue	\$ 3,358	\$ 6,540	\$ 6,369
Revenue, Less Direct	149	1,280	847
Manufacturing Costs			
<b>Loss Before Interest, Taxes and</b>	3,918	3,771	5,415
Amortization			
Net Loss	7,940*	6,322	8,463
Basic and Diluted Loss per	0.11	0.09	0.12
Share			
Cash flow from Operating	\$ (3,353)	\$ (3,010)	\$ (4,959)
Activities			

<sup>\*</sup> Includes a non-recurring, non-cash capital asset writedown of \$4,020 and a one-time gain on the sale of an investment for \$892.

The Company has reviewed its operations and determined that it operates in one business segment and has only one reporting unit. The Company develops, manufactures and markets portable power technology products.

Revenue derived from US customers in US dollars, as a percentage of the Company's Revenue, was approximately 77 % in 2006, 81% in 2005 and 80% in 2004. Revenue increased during the two year period ending September 30, 2005 due to the addition of new products (e.g.: December 2002–Scribbler ® Tablet PC, October 2002-PowerPad ® 80, June 2005 -PowerPad ® 300) and increased service revenues in 2004 & 2005 from NASA and from the Canadian Space Agency in 2005. Revenue decreased for the 12 months ending September 30, 2006, compared to the same period in 2005, due to a reduction in services and consumer electronics revenue.

For the years ended September 30, 2006, 2005 and 2004, revenues from major business activities were as follows:

	2006		2005	2004
Services	\$891	\$	2,211	1,357
Consumer electronics	2,438	•	4,131	4,481
Other	29		198	531
	\$ 3,358	\$	6,540	\$ 6,359

For the years ended September 30, 2006, 2005 and 2004, revenues attributed to regions based on location of customer were as follows:

	 2006	2005	2004	
Canada	\$ 398	\$ 1,200	962	
United States & Others	2,960	5,340	5,407	
	\$ 3,358	\$ 6,540	6,369	

The fluctuation in exchange rates has resulted in an increase in labour and manufacturing overhead production costs and other expenses, as these expenses are in Canadian dollars.

Operating losses before amortization and capital assets write-down declined from 2004 to 2005 as the Company added more profitable product lines (e.g. Scribbler ®) and increased the amount of service revenue. Concurrently, control over manufacturing activities and increased utilization resulted in improved margins. Operating losses further improved from 2005 to 2006 due to the combined effect of tighter control over operating expenses and the decrease in amortization of capital assets. Much of the equipment originally acquired to begin maufacturing operations in 2001 is almost completed depreciated.

The Company has not paid a dividend since inception.

# **Results of Operations**

*Use of Estimates* 

In preparing the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, management makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of sales returns, bad debt reserves and warranty accruals at the date of the financial statements.

The Company's existing policy allows for sales returns ranging from 15 days for direct sales to end users to longer periods for sales to key distributors. Sales returns are estimated at the time of delivery based on past experience and customer specific factors. Each quarter, a provision for sales returns is determined based on the actual experience for the most recent four quarters. Sales returns are applied against revenue for the Scribbler ® and PowerPad ® products, and represented approximately 8% of revenue from consumer electronics for the year ended September 30, 2006.

The Company reviews its outstanding accounts receivable on a regular basis. Bad debts are determined based on the ageing of accounts receivable where such amounts are not insured and considered uncollectible.

Warranty accruals are based on the actual warranty experience rate for the past year for each product group and sales during the most recent warranty period. These amounts are reviewed quarterly and included in sales and marketing expenses. Warranty provisions represented approximately 10.2% of consumer electronic sales for the year ended September 30, 2006.

#### Revenue

Revenues are derived from the sale of PowerPad® and Scribbler ® Tablet PC products, as well as from machines built for third parties, and from services provided for research and development activities.

Revenue from product sales is recognized upon shipment, since persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to customers, selling price is fixed and determinable, and collectibility is reasonably assured. Estimated returns and allowances and sales rebates are recorded as a reduction of revenue at the time of revenue recognition. In addition, the Company provides for the estimated cost of standard product warranties at the time of revenue recognition.

The Company primarily uses a binding purchase order as evidence of its product sales arrangements and, with respect to its service arrangements, uses contractual agreements. The Company considers delivery to occur upon shipment, provided risks and rewards of ownership, including transfer of title, have passed to the customer. At the point of sale, the Company assesses whether collection is reasonably assured. If the Company determines that collection is not reasonably assured, the Company defers recognition of the revenue until collection becomes reasonably assured, which is generally upon receipt of cash. Where an estimate of the potential sales returns cannot be made, the recognition of revenue does not occur until the distributor has sold the product.

Revenue from services provided to third parties under contracts is recognized as services are performed and as each milestone in the contract is achieved and accepted by the customer.

Revenue from custom machine-building is recognized on a percentage of completion method of accounting for contracts. Under such contracts, revenue is recognized based on the ratio of total costs incurred to date to overall estimated costs. Provisions for estimated losses on contracts are recognized when identified.

For the three month period ended September 30, 2006, total revenue decreased by 67.1% to \$0.9 million from \$2.8 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2005. The decrease in total revenue primarily resulted from a decrease in aerospace revenue.

# Quarterly revenue is as follows:

(\$ thousands)	<u>Q1</u>	<u>Q2</u>	<u>Q3</u>	<u>Q4</u>
2006	\$ 588	\$ 855	\$ 1,002	\$ 913
2005	1,488	1,180	1,096	2,776
2004	1,581	1,593	1,559	1,636

For the twelve month period ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, revenue was \$3,358 and \$6,540, respectively. The \$3,182 or 48.7% decrease was primarily due to a decrease in aerospace, Scribbler ® and PowerPad ® revenues.

During 2006, two customers represented 23% (2005 – one customer represented 28%) of total revenue and 30% (2005 - 27%) of accounts receivable.

Continued advances in technology and a highly competitive market are more significant factors than general inflationary conditions and specific price changes when considering major impacts on revenue.

Management is not aware of any seasonal fluctuations in revenue.

#### Expenses

Direct Manufacturing Costs and Revenue, less Direct Manufacturing Costs. Direct Manufacturing Costs are comprised of the material, labour and manufacturing overhead, excluding amortization, associated with the production of SuperPolymer<sup>®</sup> batteries and the Scribbler ® Tablet PC, machine building for third parties and research service revenues.

For the quarter ended September 30, 2006, direct manufacturing costs decreased by 58.0% or \$1,082 to \$784 from \$1,866 for the quarter ended September 30, 2005.

For the twelve months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, direct manufacturing costs were \$3,209 and \$5,260 respectively. The \$2,051, or 39.0% decrease was primarily a result of lower material costs related to lower sales and lower manufacturing labour cost as more time was spent on research and development activities.

Revenue less Direct Manufacturing Costs was \$129 for the three months ended September 30, 2006 or 14.1% of revenue compared to \$910 or 32.8% of revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2005.

For the twelve months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005 respectively, Revenue less Direct Manufacturing Costs was \$149 or 4.4% of revenue and \$1,280 or 19.6% of revenue, respectively. In the prior year, the Company benefited from more profitable service revenue.

Research and Development. Research and development expenses consist primarily of compensation and premises costs for research and development personnel and activities, including independent contractors and consultants, direct materials and allocated overhead.

Research and development expenses, net of investment tax credits (ITC), decreased by \$482 or 60.3% to \$317 for the quarter ended September 30, 2006 from \$799 for the same three month period in 2005. During the three month period ended September 30, 2006, the Company received cash contributions of \$254 from Technology Partnerships Canada (TPC) and \$472 from Sustainable Development Technology Canada (SDTC) and no such cash contributions were received in the three months ended September 30, 2005. Ontario ITC accounted for during the current quarter was \$139 and no such ITC was accounted for in the three months ended September 30, 2005.

Compared to the twelve month period ending September 30, 2005, research and development expenses increased by \$59 or 2.2% from \$2,631 to \$2,690 during the twelve month period ending September 30, 2006. The Company attempts to redeploy resources wherever possible if these resources are not required for manufacturing activities, resulting in increased labour and material expenses compared to the same period the prior year.

Sales and Marketing. Sales and marketing expenses are comprised of the salaries and benefits of sales and marketing personnel, marketing activities, warranty provisions, advertising and other costs associated with the sales of the PowerPad® and Scribbler ® product lines.

For the quarters ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, sales and marketing expenses were \$96 and \$203, respectively. The \$107 decrease was primarily due to decreased warranty expense, with the remainder of the decrease due to decreased salaries and trade show attendance costs compared to the same quarter in the prior year.

For the twelve months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, sales and marketing expenses were \$575 and \$1,075, respectively. The \$500 decrease was primarily due to lower salaries and benefits, advertising and trade show attendance expenses.

General and Administrative. General and administrative expenses include salaries and benefits for corporate personnel, insurance, professional fees, reserves for bad debts and

facilities expenses. The Company's corporate administrative staff includes its executive officers and employees engaged in business development, financial planning and control, legal affairs, human resources and information technology.

General and administrative expenses increased by 69.8% or \$335, to \$815 for the quarter ended September 30, 2006 compared to \$480 for the same period in the prior year. The increase was primarily due to the accrual of a severance payment agreement between the Company and the co-founder and former Chief Technology Officer of the Company during the quarter ended September 30, 2006.

For the twelve months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, general and administrative expenses were \$2,457 and \$2,063, respectively. The \$394 increase was primarily due to the accrual of a severance payment described above.

#### Net Income

# Quarterly net losses are as follows:

(\$ thousands)	<u>Q1</u>	<u>Q2</u>	<u>Q3</u>	<u>Q4</u>
2006	\$ 1,193	\$ 5,462	\$ 805	\$ 480
2005	\$ 1,952	\$ 2,360	\$ 1,210	\$ 800
2004	\$ 2,402	\$ 1,861	\$ 2,085	\$ 2,115

The significant decrease in the net loss from the third quarter to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2006 is primarily due to contributions of 0.4 million received from SDTC in the current quarter.

Quarterly net losses per share are as follows:

(\$ thousands)	<u>Q1</u>	<u>Q2</u>	<u>Q3</u>	<u>Q4</u>
2006	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01
2005	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.01
2004	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.03

During the year ended September 30, 2005 a wholly owned subsidiary was amalgamated with another company subject to common control. See "Transactions with Related Parties" on page 13 for additional details.

# **Liquidity and Capital Resources**

As of September 30, 2006, the Company had \$10.1 million in cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments, a decrease of \$0.2 million compared to \$10.3 million as at June 30, 2006 and a decrease of \$2.1 million compared to \$12.2 million as at September 30, 2005.

Cash used in operating activities was \$3.4 million for the year ended September 30, 2006 compared to \$3.0 million for the year ended September 30, 2005. Net cash used in operating activities during fiscal year 2006 reflects the operating loss of \$7.9 million, the gain on sale of investments of \$0.9 million and non-cash operating working capital of \$0.1 million offset by amortization and capital assets write-down of \$5.0 million, stock compensation expense of \$0.3 million, and the related party obligation of \$0.3 million.

The Company's future minimum lease payments under operating leases for the years ended September 30 are as follows:

2007	\$ 41
2008	<u>12</u>
Total	\$ <u>53</u>

There were no material changes in specified contractual commitments during the quarter.

The Company is currently reviewing its requirements for additional capital resources and no commitments exist at the present time.

The authorized and issued capital stock of the Company consists of an unlimited number of Common shares as follows:

	Number	Amount ( US \$ '000)
Balance, September 30, 2002 & 2003	69,539,109	63,729
Stock options exercised	36,333	
Balance, September 30, 2004, 2005,	69,575,442	2 \$ 63,745
& 2006		

The following table reflects the number of options outstanding as at December 31, 2003, December 31, 2004, March 31, 2005, June 30, 2005, September 30, 2005, December 31, 2005, March 31, 2006, June 30, 2006 and September 30, 2006:

Outstanding, December 31, 2003	1,594,933
Granted	475,000
Cancelled or expired	(32,666)
Exercised	(36,333)
Outstanding, December 31, 2004	2,000,934
Granted	493,000
Cancelled or expired	(5,000)
Outstanding, December 31, 2004	2,488,934
Cancelled or expired	(20,000)
Outstanding, March 31, 2005	2,468,934
Cancelled or expired	(24,997)
Outstanding, June 30, 2005	2,443,937
Granted	260,000
Outstanding, September 30, 2005	2,703,937
Granted	685,000

Cancelled or expired	
Outstanding, December 31, 2005	3,388,937
Cancelled or expired	(10,000)
Outstanding, March 31, 2006	3,378,937
Cancelled or expired	(179,666)
Outstanding, June 30, 2006	3,199,271
Cancelled or expired	(5,000)
Outstanding, September 30, 2006	3,194,271

#### **Transactions with Related Parties**

- 1. The Company, in previous years, leased 11,800 square feet at an annual rent of \$80 at its Hanna premises in Toronto, Ontario, from a company owned by its controlling shareholders. On May 1, 2005, the Company vacated the premises and moved into the Company's existing facilities in Mississauga.
- 2. Electrovaya in previous years invested \$115 in a private unrelated company. In return for its investment, the Company received 6% of the Class A and 21% of the Class B shares of this private company. Additionally, during the previous years, Electrovaya provided research and development services totaling \$153 to this private company, and received an additional 30% of the outstanding nonvoting, participating Class B shares as consideration for the services rendered. The Class B shares were convertible into Class A voting, participating shares in the event the private company became registered on a stock exchange. During the previous years, Electrovaya provided a \$38 loan and space at no additional charge to the private company to assist with the operation of a pilot plant, resulting in the potential for Electrovaya to exert significant influence over the activities of the private company. The private company was owned by arm's length private investors and had not yet reached commercial levels of production. The private company was seeking additional funding and, in the event these efforts were unsuccessful, would have not been a going concern. As a result, the original investment, additional shares and loan were valued at NIL as at September 30, 2005. In April, 2006, the Company sold its class A and B shares of the private company to a third party and recorded a gain of \$892 on the sale.
- 3. In August 2005, the Company purchased all of the issued and outstanding shares of 1020204 Ontario Limited ("102") from its two principal shareholders, Dr. Sankar Das Gupta, who is a director and officer of the Company and Dr. James Jacobs who was an officer of the Company. Electrovaya Inc. then transferred all of its shares in Electrovaya Corp. to 102 in exchange for shares of 102. 102 and Electrovaya Corp. then completed a statutory vertical amalgamation and continued as Electrovaya Corp. (the "amalgamation transaction").

The amalgamation transaction had been accounted for based on CICA Handbook Section 3840, *Related Party Transactions* at the exchange amounts of the assets and liabilities transferred as there has been a substantive change in the ultimate unrelated parties' ownership interests in the subsidiaries. In addition, the Company had obtained independent evidence on the exchange amounts involved in the amalgamation transaction. An independent committee of the Board was constituted to review the amalgamation transaction.

Upon amalgamation, the Company received \$509 of cash and assumed a liability of \$77 relating to interest payable on an income taxes liability of 102. The offset to the \$432 of net assets assumed had been recorded as a credit to income tax recovery in the statement of operations for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005.

In addition, as at September 30, 2005, Electrovaya Corp carried back income tax losses of \$4,787, eliminating a \$1,148 income tax liability of 102. This transaction had no impact on the statement of operations as a full valuation allowance had been recorded against the income tax losses.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2006, it was determined that 102 may have an additional tax liability of approximately \$361. Pursuant to the terms of the share purchase agreement among Electrovaya, the shareholders of 102 and the principals thereof, Electrovaya has provided notice of its claim for an indemnity in respect of the full amount of this tax liability and consequently this liability had not been recorded in the financial statements.

During the quarter ended June 30, 2006, 102 was served with a Statement of Claim ("Claim") by the purchaser of the land and building at Hanna Avenue, seeking damages in the amount of \$986. The Company is indemnified for such matters under the terms of the purchase and sale agreement mentioned above. Management believes that it is too early to determine the ultimate outcome of these proceedings and that the claim is without merit.

- 4. During the year ended September 30, 2006, the Company paid \$159 (2005 \$138) to a director of a wholly owned subsidiary company for services rendered to the Company in his capacity as an executive officer.
- 5. During the year ended September 30, 2006, the Company was served with a Statement of Claim for \$1,100 by an executive officer related to an automobile accident involving one of the Company-owned automobiles. The Company is fully insured for the amount of the claim.
- 6. Pursuant to a termination of employment agreement between the Company and the co-founder and former Chief Technology Officer of the Company, the Company is obligated to pay 130 biweekly instalments totalling \$448 beginning

September 2006. In the event of a change in control, insolvency or wind-up of the Company, all amounts become due and payable immediately. The Company has accounted for the present value of the expected future payments of \$394 as a charge to income during the year ended September 30, 2006.

#### **Financial Condition**

**Current Assets.** Cash and cash equivalents consist of investments with maturities of less than 90 days. Short-term investments include banker acceptances, commercial paper and term deposits with maturities of up to 90 days. Inventories include raw materials, semi-finished and finished goods.

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments decreased by \$2.1 million from September 30, 2005 to September 30, 2006.

**Capital assets**. Approximately \$0.2 million of patent and technology capital assets were acquired during the fiscal year 2006.

**Current Liabilities.** Accounts payable and accrued liabilities were \$1.2 million as at September 30, 2006 as compared to \$1.6 million as at September 30, 2005.

**TPC Contribution Agreement**. During the fiscal year 2006 the Company received contributions totaling approximately \$1.2 million from TPC.

On March 31, 2003 the Company entered into an agreement with the Technology Partnerships Canada ("TPC") initiative of Industry Canada, whereby TPC agreed to fund up to 29.7% of eligible costs related to the Company's research and development efforts in high rate batteries, up to a maximum amount of \$6.7 million during the work period beginning in January 2002, and ending by September 2007. Under the terms of the agreement, an amount up to a maximum of \$31.1 million is to be repaid by royalties charged on new revenue created from products developed, commencing in 2007 through to 2013, with payment to be deferred or reduced if certain revenue thresholds are not achieved. During the quarter ended September 30, 2003, the Company received \$1.1 million related to eligible research and development expenses for the period from January 1, 2002 to March 31, 2003. Additional claims for \$0.7 million were received in fiscal 2004. During fiscal year ended September 30, 2005, the Company received a total of \$0.7 million from TPC.

**SDTC Contribution Agreement**. In July, 2005, the Company became eligible for a Cdn \$1,700 grant from SDTC towards a Cdn \$5,100 project related to the development and demonstration of Electrovaya's Lithium Ion SuperPolymer® Battery for application in zero-emission commercial fleet vehicles.

The amount is receivable in scheduled instalments as provided in the contribution agreement between SDTC and the Company will be received upon the achievement of various project milestones. Under the terms of the agreement SDTC shall pay the lesser

of 33% of the eligible project costs or Cdn \$ 1700, the contribution shall not exceed 50% of the eligible project costs and the Company or consortium members, or both, shall provide at least 25% of the project costs in cash, in-kind goods or services or a combination of both. SDTC shall not have any obligation to pay the contribution unless the Company has obtained a commitment and has the financial capacity to finance all the costs related to the entire project.

The project is divided into three milestones, and the first milestone was completed by July 31, 2006. The second milestone is expected to be achieved in approximately nine months and the third milestone is expected to be achieved in the second quarter of Fiscal 2008.

During the fiscal year 2006 the Company received contributions totaling \$472 from SDTC (2005 – NIL), for Milestone 1. Cumultative claims of \$472 have been received as at September 30, 2006 from SDTC.

**Share capital.** The authorized and issued capital stock of the Company remained unchanged from September 30, 2005. Of an authorized unlimited number of Common shares, 69,575,442 or \$63.7 million are issued and outstanding.

#### **Present Status**

During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006, the loss before amortization, interest income and foreign exchange increased by \$147 or 3.9% compared to the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005.

#### **Recent Accounting Pronouncements**

There were no recent accounting pronouncements that affected the accounting of the Company during fiscal 2006.

## **Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosures about Risks and Uncertainties**

Interest Rate Risk

As of September 30, 2006, the Company had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments totaling \$10.1 million.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

In the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006, approximately 77% of the Company's revenue was derived from U.S. customers in U.S. dollars. The Company expects that the majority of its sales will, in the future, be made in U.S. dollars and that in the short term, the majority of its expenses will be denominated in Canadian dollars. As of September 30, 2006, \$3.2 million of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments were

denominated in U.S. dollars. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and the U.S. dollar may therefore have a material effect on results of operations. The Company does not currently engage in currency hedging activities.

#### Credit Risk

The Company manages its credit risk with respect to accounts receivable by establishing and implementing credit limits and approval policies, as well as dealing primarily with large creditworthy customers. It has also insured its accounts receivable.

#### Disclosure Control Risks

Disclosure controls and procedures have been designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company is accumulated and communicated to our management as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. The Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded, based on their evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the date of this Management's Discussion and Analysis, that disclosure controls and procedures provide reasonable assurance that material information is made known to them by others within the Company. Certain weaknesses, however, have been identified and the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer do not expect that the disclosure controls and procedures will prevent all errors and fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived or operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met.

#### Internal Control Risks

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company are responsible for designing internal controls over financial reporting or causing them to be designed under their supervision in order to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with Canadian GAAP. The design of our internal control over financial reporting was assessed as of the date of this Management's Discussion and Analysis.

The weaknesses in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting, discussed below, result in a more than remote likelihood that a material misstatement would not be prevented or detected. Management and the board of directors work to mitigate the risk of a material misstatement in financial reporting, however, there can be no assurance that this risk can be reduced to less than a remote likelihood of a material misstatement.

## 1. Segregation of Duties:

Control deficiencies have been identified within the Company's accounting and finance departments and its financial information systems over segregation of duties and user access respectively. Specifically, certain duties within the accounting and finance departments were not properly segregated due to the small number of individuals employed in these areas. In addition, the Company identified instances whereby personnel had the ability to initiate transactions or accounting entries within certain financial reporting applications that were not compatible with their other roles and responsibilities. None of the segregation of duty or access control deficiencies has resulted in a misstatement to the financial statements. However, these deficiencies may be considered a material weakness resulting in a more-than remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the Company's annual or interim financial statements would not be prevented or detected.

As the Company incurs future growth, we plan to expand the number of individuals involved in the accounting function. At the present time, the CEO and CFO oversee all material transactions and related accounting records. In addition, the Audit Committee reviews on a quarterly basis the financial statements and key risks of the Company and queries management about significant transactions, there is a quarterly review of the company's financial statements by the Company's auditors and there is daily oversight by the senior management of the Company.

# 2. Information Technology General Controls:

The Company has determined that many of its information systems are subject to general control deficiencies. Although these have not resulted in a misstatement of the financial statements, when aggregated, these represent a material weakness in the Company's control environment because of the pervasiveness and significance of the deficiencies. Specifically, these deficiencies are as follows:

- Change management procedures were not well defined and implemented;
- Access controls were not well maintained.

The Company intends to document change management procedures and implement new access control procedures including regular password changes and review of existing access authority levels and personnel to mitigate these risks.

#### 3. Income Taxes:

On a quarterly basis, the Company makes the necessary provision for income tax and other tax related expenses. Income tax is a highly technical area that requires an in-depth understanding of federal, provincial and state tax laws and the Company's accounting staff has only a fair and reasonable knowledge of the rules related to income tax accounting and reporting. Although these have not resulted in a material misstatement of the financial statements, this lack of knowledge represents a material weakness in the

Company's control environment as a material error relating to income tax accounting or disclosure could go undetected.

To address this risk, the Company consults with its third party expert advisors on a regular basis for advice, and also has quarterly reviews of the financial statements completed by the Company's auditors. The quarterly reviews and annual audit are presented to the Audit Committee for its review and approval.

As the Company grows, we plan to expand the number of individuals involved in the accounting function who have an enhanced level of tax knowledge.

# 4. Complex and non-routine transactions

As required, the Company records complex and non-routine transactions. These sometimes are extremely technical in nature and require an in-depth understanding of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"). The Company's accounting staff has only a fair and reasonable knowledge of the rules related to GAAP and reporting and the transactions may not be recorded correctly, potentially resulting in material misstatement of the financial statements of the Company.

To address this risk, the Company consults with its third party expert advisors as needed in connection with the recording and reporting of complex and non-routine transactions. In addition, quarterly reviews of the financial statements are completed by the Company's auditors, and an annual audit is completed and presented to the Audit Committee for its review and approval. During such reviews and audits, material misstatements detected are corrected by the Company. As the Company incurs future growth, we plan to expand the technical competence of the individuals involved in the accounting function.

# Other Risks and Uncertainties

Electrovaya is an early-stage developmental company with revenues from its commercialization efforts. The Company is facing corresponding risks, expenses and difficulties that may affect its outlook and eventual results of its business and commercialization plan.

Electrovaya may not be able to establish anticipated levels of high-volume production on a timely, cost-effective basis or at all. It has never manufactured batteries in substantially large quantities and it may not be able to maintain future commercial production at planned levels. Additionally, if it is unable to maintain an adequate supply of raw materials or components, its costs could increase or its production could be limited.

Electrovaya has taken a number of steps to offset these risks:

- Its manufacturing process is modular and flexible.
- Its high-volume facility utilizes machinery and equipment that is similar to the machinery and equipment that it has already designed, built and used in its pilot production plant. Since the introduction of its PowerPad®, it has successfully produced finished products in its pilot and commercial plants, resulting in increasing levels of sales.
- It has formalized supply arrangements with suppliers to ensure that raw materials required for high-volume production are available at a reasonable cost and on a timely basis.
- It has more than one supplier for critical raw materials and components.

Until the establishment of multiple plants, Electrovaya will be dependent upon the operation of a single manufacturing facility and accidents or other operational problems at this facility, or at neighbouring facilities operated by other businesses, could affect its ability to deliver product to its customers and therefore its ability to generate revenues. In addition, it may be subject to environmental liabilities at its facilities, which could result in material expense and adversely affect its ability to sell or finance its facilities.

Electrovaya's plant has been established in a modular manner in such a way that production may continue in the event of non-catastrophic operational problems. In addition, it has adopted a formal environmental policy that requires compliance with environmental legislation and an ongoing program of monitoring its environmental compliance.

Electrovaya relies upon manufacturers in Taiwan to produce the Scribbler ® Tablet PC and has no long-term supply contracts with them.

There are numerous suppliers in Taiwan and throughout Asia capable of producing a tablet PC and it is possible to arrange alternative sources of manufacturing, however, this may require additional time and resources, thereby straining the capacity of the Company.

Electrovaya does not have a collaborative partner to assist it in the development of its batteries, which may limit its ability to develop and commercialize its products on a timely basis. Furthermore, it will continue to incur significant costs and invest considerable resources designing and testing batteries for use with, or incorporation into, specific products. Significant revenue from these investments may not be achieved for a number of years, if at all. Moreover, these batteries may never be profitable and even if they are profitable, operating margins may be low.

The development by the Company of new applications for its rechargeable batteries is a complex and time-consuming process. New battery designs and enhancements to existing battery models can require long development and testing periods. Significant delays in

new product releases or significant problems in creating new products could negatively impact the Company's revenues.

Electrovaya believes that the formation of strategic partnerships will be critical for the Company to meet its business objectives. It will continue to seek arrangements with potential partners to mitigate development and commercialization risks going forward, balanced by its objective to maximize market share and penetration by not entering into exclusivity arrangements with a single partner.

Electrovaya may not be able to compete effectively with other manufacturers of compact or large format rechargeable batteries. There is also the possibility its competitors may develop portable power technologies that match or outperform the SuperPolymer® technology, which may diminish the demand for the Company's products. In addition, innovations in the design of portable computer, wireless devices and various power systems may reduce the need for its batteries.

The market for rechargeable batteries is competitive. Electrovaya believes it is well positioned to compete in the market for compact rechargeable batteries, which is already very large and growing rapidly. There are currently eleven or more principal competitors, primarily well capitalized companies based in China, Japan and Korea, which have in aggregate a dominant market position in the lithium ion and lithium ion polymer battery sector. The Company believes that design innovations in the wireless sector will either not materially extend the run time of existing battery technologies or will be more than offset by the addition of new, enhanced, "power-hungry" features, which will increase the energy requirements of these wireless devices. Finally, miniature fuel cells present potential future competition to batteries in the portable and mobile power applications. However, they are expensive and still have technical hurdles to overcome, thus mitigating the threat to Electrovaya's products in the electronics markets that it targets.

Electrovaya will continue to invest in research and development to utilize latest generation advanced materials and improve the process and design of its batteries to maintain or widen the technological gap between its technology and that of its closest competitors. However, the Company has limited knowledge of its competitors' activities in this area.

Electrovaya is exposed to certain risks as a result of being in an industry that manufactures devices or products containing energy. All lithium ion polymer batteries can become hazardous under some circumstances. In the event of a short circuit or other physical, electrical or thermal damage to these batteries, chemical reactions may occur that release excess heat or gases, which could create dangerous situations, including fire, explosions and releases of toxic fumes. The Company's batteries may emit smoke, catch fire or emit gas, any of which may expose Electrovaya to product liability litigation. In addition, these batteries incorporate potentially hazardous materials, which may require special handling, and safety problems may develop in the future. Product failure or improper use of lithium ion polymer battery products, such as the improper management of the charging/discharging system, may also result in dangerous situations. The raising

of any health or safety issues could affect the Company's reputation and sales. Moreover, changes in environmental or other regulations affecting the manufacture, transportation or sale of Electrovaya's products could adversely affect the Company's ability to manufacture or sell its products or result in increased costs or liability. Finally, Electrovaya may be required to devote significant financial and management resources to processing and remedying warranty claims. If product liability issues arise, the Company could incur significant expenses and suffer damage to its reputation and the market acceptance of its products.

To mitigate the risks of product liability, Electrovaya undertakes extensive internal and external product and safety testing. Unlike certain competing technologies, its products do not contain cadmium or lithium metal, which are considered hazardous materials for purposes of disposal or transportation. In certain situations or applications, battery power may be a more attractive environmental solution than other energy sources utilizing fossil fuels or creating emissions.

Electrovaya is developing and manufacturing batteries for applications such as life support systems for NASA where a power failure could be catastrophic, adversely affecting the Company's reputation and resulting in increased costs or liability.

To mitigate the risks associated with the use of batteries for life support systems, Electrovaya has increased quality control activities and closely followed the specifications provided by NASA. All flight-grade batteries are thoroughly tested by the Company and NASA has its internal program of intensive testing and qualification of flight hardware.

Electrovaya may not be able to successfully market its battery technology and products, and because its SuperPolymer® technology is relatively new, these batteries may not perform as well as anticipated. The Company expects to continue to sell its products directly to corporate customers and through value-added resellers and distributors. But if these parties do not purchase these products or purchase them in lower quantities or over longer time periods than expected, Electrovaya's revenue profile and cash flows may be severely affected. The Company continues to rely upon a limited number of customers for a significant portion of its sales and the loss of any customer could have a material adverse effect on its sales and operating results and make it more difficult to attract and retain other customers.

If overall market demand for laptop computers and other portable electronic devices declines significantly, and consumer and corporate spending for such products declines, Electrovaya's revenue growth will be adversely affected. Additionally, the Company's revenues would be unfavorably impacted if customers reduce their purchases of new products or upgrades to the Company's existing product lineup if such new offerings are not perceived to add significant new functionality or other value to prospective purchasers.

The PowerPad® 95, 130 160 and 300 products and Scribbler ® Tablet PC series of products have undergone extensive user testing and have now been sold commercially to well-established corporate users, distributors and value added resellers with positive early results. Electrovaya has an aggressive marketing program in place, including trade show participation and advertising campaigns. The Company has a dedicated sales team to aggressively market and sell its products in the United States and Canada. Electrovaya has adopted a multi-channel distribution strategy to reduce its reliance on a single customer or distributor. The Company is targeting different types of users, applications and industries to mitigate the risk if its products do not achieve acceptance in a single market and to ensure it minimizes reliance on any one customer.

If the Company fails to manage growth successfully, it could experience delays, cost overruns or other problems. Similarly, the Company is in a specialized industry where qualified, key personnel may be difficult to retain or replace on a cost-effective basis.

Electrovaya will continue to monitor its staffing requirements for its manufacturing facility and its needs at the senior management levels and for specialized personnel in various disciplines or areas of expertise.

If Electrovaya fails to protect its proprietary technology, it may lose any competitive advantage it provides. Others may claim that the Company's products infringe on their intellectual property rights, which could result in significant expenses for litigation, developing new technology or licensing existing technologies from third parties. If Electrovaya is unable to maintain registration of its trademarks, or if its trademarks or trade name are found to violate the rights of others, the Company may have to change its trademarks or name and lose the goodwill created in them.

Electrovaya will continue to file patent applications and register patents resulting from ongoing research and development activity, acquire or license patents from third parties if appropriate and further develop the trade secrets related to its manufacturing process and the design and operation of the equipment used to manufacture its products.

There is no formal process concerning management of the major risks to the Company resulting from changing business conditions and internal organizational changes. The lack of a formal process to manage these risks could result in a lack of timely or thorough review of the impact and severity of these risks on the business.

Senior management continues to closely monitor changing business conditions to determine the impact, if any, on the success of the business. Where such changes are considered to have a potentially significant adverse effect on the business of the Company, all strategy options are thoroughly reviewed and discussed and the most appropriate course of action implemented as quickly as possible.

## Outlook

During Fiscal 2006, we added new consumer electronics products, including:

- 1. our new PowerPad series, ideal for mobile notebook computer, IPod, cell phone, PDA, BLACKBERRY, Palm, and Pocket PC users, and
- 2. our new Scribbler 3000 series.

We continue to build new relationships to enable us to penetrate new opportunities in the electric vehicle market.

Our R&D team has continued to develop and improve the safety of our Lithium Ion technology while preserving high energy density.

During the last quarter of fiscal 2006, we significantly reduced our loss from operations by \$325 or 40.4% to \$480 and we are working very hard to grow revenues and improve profitability.